19 LC 117 1181

Senate Resolution 491

By: Senator Sims of the 12th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Captain Bobby L. Hand, Jr.; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Captain Bobby L. Hand, Jr., has served as a guardian of this nation's freedom
- 3 and liberty with the United States Navy, valiantly and courageously protecting his fellow
- 4 Americans; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Captain Hand has the honor of serving as the President of the Atlanta
- 6 University Center Veterans and Military Affinity Group, President of the Chesapeake Math
- 7 and IT Parent Teacher Organization, and Assistant Scoutmaster of Boy Scout Troop 1551
- 8 in Fort Washington, Maryland, and he is a proud member of Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity,
- 9 Inc.; and
- 10 WHEREAS, a man of deep and abiding faith, Captain Hand serves as an Associate Minister
- at Fort Washington Baptist Church; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he is united in love and marriage to his wife, Commander (USN Retired) Shaun
- 13 Hand, and has been blessed with three remarkable children, Bobby III, Nicholas, and
- 14 Brooklynne; and
- 15 WHEREAS, a compassionate and courageous man, Captain Bobby L. Hand, Jr., is widely
- 16 renowned for his love of family and friendship, fidelity to country and the Constitution, and
- 17 heroism in the face of enormous adversity; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding achievements of this
- 19 extraordinary Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 21 recognize and commend Captain Bobby L. Hand, Jr., for his innumerable contributions to

19 LC 117 1181

22 the State of Georgia and the United States and extend their most sincere best wishes for his

- 23 continued success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 25 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Captain Bobby L.
- 26 Hand, Jr.